502057853 09/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gregory Peter Jaman	02/07/2012
Gamal Kazim Mustapha	02/03/2012
Jason G. Teetaert	02/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMT Research Ltd.
Street Address:	75 West Broadway Street
Internal Address:	Unit 200
City:	Vancouver, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V5Y 1P1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13492632

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 6046898300

 Phone:
 604-689-1622

 Email:
 ntoth@nexuslaw.ca

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Nicholas Peter Toth
Address Line 1: 777 Hornby Street
Address Line 2: Suite 1930

Address Line 4: Vancouver, BC, CANADA V6Z 1S4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50249-010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas Peter Toth

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028945 FRAME: 0352

OP \$40.00 1349263

ASSIGNMENT FROM INVENTORS

WHEREAS:

- JAMAN, Gregory Peter of Suite 177, 2729 58th Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V3S 1P4, CANADA;
- MUSTAPHA, Gamal Kazim of Suite 26, 3363 Rosemary Heights Crescent, Surrey, V3S 0X8, CANADA; and
- TEETAERT, Jason G. of Suite 412, 789 West 16th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5Z 1S8, CANADA,

("INVENTORS") have, respectively, made certain new and useful developments in the field of civionics, which are described and claimed in a Patent Application entitled

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DIFFERENTIAL VOLTAGE GRID-BASED MOISTURE MONITORING OF STRUCTURES

which was filed as a provisional patent application in the United States on June 8, 2011 and received the patent application No. 61/494,581, and have developed features and improvements thereof, whether or not reflected in the said Patent Application, (the "Invention").

WHEREAS **SMT Research Ltd.**, a company duly incorporated under the laws of Manitoba and having a business address at Unit 200, 135 Innovation Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 6A8, CANADA (the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring and confirming its acquisition of all rights, including any joint right, and full title and interest in and to said Invention.

EFFECTIVE AS OF 8 JUNE 2011, THEREFORE, for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by or on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Invention in Canada, the United States and throughout the world that came or will come into being at any time before or after this assignment is executed, including without limitation in and to any rights arising anywhere in the world from said Patent Application and any related application thereof, including any divisional, substitute, continuation or reissue thereof, and in any patent or design right, including any utility patent, design patent, industrial design registration, utility model, petty patent, reissue patent, and any extensions, reissues, renewals and reexamination certificates thereof that may subsist in or be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world, including the right to file patent applications claiming said Invention directly in the name of the

J. J.

1 of 3

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives and to claim for any such applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

INVENTORS hereby authorize and request issuance of any and all Letters Patents, when granted anywhere in the world, to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and as entirely as INVENTORS would have held had this Assignment and sale not been made.

INVENTORS covenant that INVENTORS have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; each covenant that no INVENTOR has executed nor will execute any agreement in conflict herewith; each agree to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives all known facts respecting said Invention or improvements thereof, said Patent Application and any related application thereof, and any patent or design right that may subsist in or be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world; and each covenant and agree that each INVENTOR will, upon request by and without charge to, but at the expense of, the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, do all lawful acts, including the execution of any documents and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any intellectual property right as may subsist, issue or be sought anywhere in the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, registering or recording the title of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to any intellectual property right as may subsist, issue or be sought anywhere in the world for said Invention, said Patent Application, and any patent or other intellectual property right granted for said Invention anywhere in the world.

THIS ASSIGNMENT may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which, taken together, shall be regarded as one and the same instrument.

TO EVIDENCE THEIR AGREEMENT to the foregoing, each of the parties has executed this Assignment on the dates written herein below.

for ASSIGNEE

Corporate Seal (optional):

Signature of Authorized Signatory

IAson Teetaert, VP_Bus Dev

Print Nome and Title

teb 31"/201

Date Signed

REEL: 028945 FRAME: 0354

for **INVENTORS**

<u> Safa</u>	3 Anna Am
Signature of Gregory P. Jaman) Şîgnature of Witness
Ceb 7 / 2012 Date Signed	
<i>9-2</i> -	3 Jan on ha
Signature of Gamai K. Mustapha) Signature of Witness/
Feb 3 / 2012 Date Signed	SANGESON HEREACS <u>202-1647 INCONTAND TOX</u> YOR V\$1339 Print Name and Address of Wilness
Signature of Jason G. Teetaert	Signature of Witness
Feb 3/2012	of the transport of the second
Date Signed	<u> </u>
ware organia) Print Name and Address of Witness